Question # Question Reference (RFP #, PWS #, etc.) Question Answer
TE 1 M-S-T; PWS = Materiel Maintenance; Is this workload Task description supposed to be for the [The descriptive workload associated on the M-S-T was
Requirement = Electronic Repair Instrument Mechanic, which is required as a Specified inadvertently misidentified on the Key and Non-Key Specified Tech
1 Non-Key position? There is no other descriptive workload|Exhibit. An amendment to the RFP has been released to identify
associated with an Instrument Mechanic. correct information.
TE 1 M-S-T; PWS = Materiel Maintenance; The total Vehicle Repair for light to medium vehicles is all |To better clarify/identify the workload associated with the Logistics
Requirement = Vehicle Repair listed as Collective Bargaining Agreement (CBA). Should [Readiness Center (LRC) and the Department of Public Works (DPW)
2 some of this Task workload be associated with the CBA efforts, TE 1 M-S-T-001 has been updated and was sent out
Department of Logistics (DOL) vehicles? with an amendment to the RFP.
TE 1 M-S-T; PWS = Materiel Maintenance; The total Heavy Equipment Repair is all listed as CBA. To better clarify/identify the workload associated with the LRC and
3 Requirement = Heavy Equipment Repair Should some of this Task workload be associated with the [the DPW (CBA) efforts, TE 1 M-S-T-001 has been updated and was
DOL vehicles? sent out with an amendment to the RFP.
TE 1 M-S-T; PWS = Materiel Maintenance; The total Automotive workload is associated with The association of position titles equates to level of experience and
Requirement = Automotive Automotive Workers. There is no Motor Vehicle, Heavy |[complexity of skill sets. Considerations should be made for a
Equipment Mechanic, or Instrument Mechanic workload [diverse level of position titles to maintain the diversity of types of
suggested. Is that correct? equipment and repairs. TE 5M-001 Fort Carson Density List
4 provides additional information on equipment. To better
clarify/identify the associated workload, TE 1 M-S-T-001 and TE 1G-
005 Key and Specified Non Key Positions have been updated and
were sent out with an amendment to the RFP.
TE 1 M-S-T; PWS = Materiel Maintenance; The Task for Painting is listed as CBA. s all painting To better clarify/identify the workload associated with the LRC and
5 Requirement - Allied Trades associated with CBA? the DPW (CBA) efforts, TE 1 M-S-T-001 has been updated and was
sent out with an amendment to the RFP.
TE 1 M-S-T; PWS = Materiel Maintenance; The Task for Inspections is all listed as CBA. Is that To better clarify/identify the workload associated with the LRC and
6 Requirement - Technical Inspections correct? the DPW (CBA) efforts, TE 1 M-S-T-001 has been updated and was
sent out with an amendment to the RFP.
TE 1 M-S-T; PWS = Materiel Maintenance; The Task for Tool Room workload is all listed as CBA. Is |To better clarify/identify the workload associated with the LRC and
7 Requirement = Repair Parts & Material Mgt that correct? the DPW (CBA) efforts, TE 1 M-S-T-001 has been updated and was
sent out with an amendment to the RFP.
TE 1 M-S-T; PWS = Materiel Maintenance; The Task for Administrative workload is listed as CBA. To better clarify/identify the workload associated with the LRC and
Requirement = Repair Parts & Material Mgt The CBA crosswalk does not have any administrative the DPW (CBA) efforts, TE 1 M-S-T-001 has been updated and was
8 (General Clerk)Service Contract Act (SCA) positions. Is sent out with an amendment to the RFP. The association of

this supposed to be CBA and it doesn't have a crosswalk
SCA or is this not supposed to be CBA?

position titles equates to level of experience and complexity of skill
sets.




TE 1 M-S-T; PWS = Supply & Services; Task = Supply
Support

There are two different Task descriptions listed for Supply
Support. One of the descriptions ties directly to a Supply
Technician; however, the other one does not tie to any
SCA position. Is the one that reads "Perform tasks
involving the general upkeep and maintenance of all
supplies and equipment. Receive, inspect, inventory, load,
unload, store, deliver and turn in organization and
installation supplies and equipment. Prepare all supply
documents. Maintain automated supply system for

The M-S-T has been updated to more accurately reflect the
required tasks/skill sets and identify what is required to be
performed. One of the descriptions has been eliminated to avoid
confusion. An amendment to the RFP has been released to identify|
correct information.

9 . N . . .
accounting of organizational and installation supplies and
equipment. Perform inventory procedures, including
order, receive and store supplies. Locate and catalog
stock. Load, unload and move stock using equipment
such as forklifts and hand trucks and keep records on
incoming and outgoing stock." also intended to be a
Supply Technician?
TE 1 M-S-T; PWS = Transportation There is no workload associated with PWS paragraphs Workload associated with PWS paragraphs 5.28, 5.29, and 5.30 is
10 5.28,5.29, and 5.30. Is this correct? identified on page 8 of Exhibit A in the top block. Those
requirements and skill sets span across the associated/referenced
PWS paragraphs.
Reference: RFP, Page 53, L.5.4.2.9(a)(3) Will the Government allow Offerors to include supporting [The BLS screen shots are valid for support of rates not covered by
data/screen shots from the Bureau of Labor Statistics the SCA or CBA. Screen shots should include a description of the
11 (BLS) where historical payroll documentation is not duties of the position. This support would be considered a wage
available? survey, which is referenced in L.5.4.2.9(a)(1).
Reference: Attachment 0005 and Exhibit A-TE 1 M-S-T  [With the addition of the DPW, the only CLIN available for [No additional CLIN for the breakout of DPW and the LRC efforts will
12 001 Functional Labor Category 1 Hours (FCCO) - 30 Nov |DPW is a Transition In CLIN 0001AB. Will the Government |be provided for purposes of the solicitation.
15 be providing an additional CPFF CLIN for the DPW
functional area?
Reference: Attachment 0005 and Exhibit A-TE 1 M-S-T  [Because DPW was provided and a Transition In CLIN only |To better clarify/identify the workload associated with the LRC and
001 Functional Labor Category 1 Hours (FCCO) - 30 Nov |provided, but no workload data was evident on Exhibit A, |the DPW (CBA) efforts, TE 1 M-S-T-001 has been updated and was
13 15 will the Government please clarify if there is or will be sent out with an amendment to the RFP.
workload provided for DPW?
Reference: Exhibit A-TE 1 M-S-T 001 Functional Labor  [Utilizing the SCA Directory of Occupations (Fifth Edition) [The association of position titles equates to level of experience and
Category 1 Hours (FCCO) - 30 Nov 16 and with some positions as CBA positions, some labor complexity of skill sets. Considerations should be made for a
category do not match with the CBA. Will the diverse level of position titles to maintain the diversity of types of
14 Government please clarify the task so it will align with equipment and repairs. To better clarify/identify the associated

CBA to ensure Offeror provides correct labor category in
its proposal submission?

workload TE 1 M-S-T-001 and TE 1G-005 Key and Specified Non Key
Positions have been updated and were sent out with an
amendment to the RFP.
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Reference: W52P1J-15-R-0179 RFP

Because of the holidays and the due date of the
submissions for this opportunity following directly after
New Years and weekend, will the Government consider
extending the due date for this opportunity?

No, the Government has programmed deadlines in order to meet
future requirements on time.
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Reference: Attachment 0008 — Collective Bargaining
Agreement, Page 3: WHEREAS, it is the intent and
purpose of the Company and the Union to set forth
herein the entire Agreement with respect to wages,
hours and working conditions as it relates to operation
and maintenance activities in support of the United
States Army, Directorate of Public Works (DPW), Ft.
Carson, Colorado as contracted to the Company.
Further, it is the intent of the parties to secure
maximum efficiency of the operation and production
from the employees; to prevent strikes and lockouts and
to facilitate peaceful adjustment of grievances and
unnecessary and avoidable delays and expense so far as
possible. Furthermore, it is recognized by the
Agreement to be the duty of the Company, the Union
and the employees to cooperate fully, both individually
and collectively to meet the requirements of the
customer. The Union recognizes that the Company is a
contractor to the United States Army, Directorate of
Public Works (DPW), Fort Carson, Colorado and that the
Company is required at all times to fully meet its
obligations as a contractor. Nothing in this Agreement is
intended, nor will any provision of the Agreement
prevent the Company from fully meeting its obligations
and responsibilities as a contractor.

Please confirm that the EAGLE contract is going to include

the work that is currently being done through the DPW. If]

not, would this CBA, which is in support of the DPW, be
applicable to this solicitation?

The Government does expect full compliance with Executive Order
13495, Nondisplacement of Qualified Workers Under Service
Contracts. The offerors need to propose to the workload data
provided for the Fort Carson effort. The CBA is between the
Union and the Contractor.

Reference: Attachment 0008 — Collective Bargaining

Can the government provide the scope that is applicable

To better clarify/identify the workload associated with the LRC and
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Agreement, Page 3: WHEREAS, it is the intent and
purpose of the Company and the Union to set forth
herein the entire Agreement with respect to wages,
hours and working conditions as it relates to operation
and maintenance activities in support of the United
States Army, Directorate of Public Works (DPW), Ft.
Carson, Colorado as contracted to the Company.
Further, it is the intent of the parties to secure
maximum efficiency of the operation and production
from the employees; to prevent strikes and lockouts and
to facilitate peaceful adjustment of grievances and
unnecessary and avoidable delays and expense so far as
possible. Furthermore, it is recognized by the
Agreement to be the duty of the Company, the Union
and the employees to cooperate fully, both individually
and collectively to meet the requirements of the
customer. The Union recognizes that the Company is a
contractor to the United States Army, Directorate of
Public Works (DPW), Fort Carson, Colorado and that the
Company is required at all times to fully meet its
obligations as a contractor. Nothing in this Agreement is
intended, nor will any provision of the Agreement
prevent the Company from fully meeting its obligations
and responsibilities as a contractor.

to this solicitation?

the DPW (CBA) efforts, TE 1 M-S-T-001 has been updated and was
sent out with an amendment to the RFP. The offerors need to
propose to the workload data provided. The CBAs are between
the Union and the Contractor.

Reference: Attachment 0008 — Collective Bargaining

Will a requirement for a CBA with the DPW continue

The Collective Bargaining Agreement (CBA) is between the Union
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Agreement, Page 3: WHEREAS, it is the intent and
purpose of the Company and the Union to set forth
herein the entire Agreement with respect to wages,
hours and working conditions as it relates to operation
and maintenance activities in support of the United
States Army, Directorate of Public Works (DPW), Ft.
Carson, Colorado as contracted to the Company.
Further, it is the intent of the parties to secure
maximum efficiency of the operation and production
from the employees; to prevent strikes and lockouts and
to facilitate peaceful adjustment of grievances and
unnecessary and avoidable delays and expense so far as
possible. Furthermore, it is recognized by the
Agreement to be the duty of the Company, the Union
and the employees to cooperate fully, both individually
and collectively to meet the requirements of the
customer. The Union recognizes that the Company is a
contractor to the United States Army, Directorate of
Public Works (DPW), Fort Carson, Colorado and that the
Company is required at all times to fully meet its
obligations as a contractor. Nothing in this Agreement is
intended, nor will any provision of the Agreement
prevent the Company from fully meeting its obligations
and responsibilities as a contractor.

beyond 9/29/2016?

and the Contractor. The Government does expect full compliance
with Executive Order 13495, Nondisplacement of Qualified
Workers Under Service Contracts.
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Reference: TE 1 M-S-T Minimum Functional Labor
Category 1 Hours for LRC Ft. Carson, indicates “**CBA”
in the PWS Requirement/Shop column, and then

identifies specific areas in the Requirement column with
an Uk kn

Can the government clarify that the areas in the
“Requirement” column with the “**” are the only areas
that are covered by the CBA?

To better clarify/identify the workload associated with the LRC and
the DPW (CBA) efforts, TE 1 M-S-T-001 has been updated and was
sent out with an amendment to the RFP.
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Reference: TE 1 M-S-T Minimum Functional Labor
Category 1 Hours for LRC Ft. Carson, indicates “**CBA”
in the PWS Requirement/Shop column, and then

identifies specific areas in the Requirement column with
J

Will the government define the scope to include what the
requirements are for employees working in areas that are
listed with the “**” that are not listed in Schedule A of
the CBA? EXAMPLE: Maintenance, Repair Parts and
Materiel Management, Administrative. This requirement
does not align with any of the 14 CBA job Titles/SCA
Codes listed on the Fort Carson CBA to SCA Crosswalk.

The association of position titles equates to level of experience and
complexity of skill sets. Considerations should be made for a
diverse level of position titles to maintain the diversity of types of
equipment and repairs. To better clarify/identify the associated
workload TE 1 M-S-T-001 and TE 1G-005 Key and Specified Non Key
Positions have been updated and were sent out with an
amendment to the RFP.




Reference: TE 1 M-S-T Minimum Functional Labor
Category 1 Hours for LRC Ft. Carson, indicates “**CBA”
in the PWS Requirement/Shop column, and then

Will the government define the scope to include what the
requirements are for areas that are NOT identified with
the “**” which have a listed labor category on the

To better clarify/identify the workload associated with the LRC and
the DPW (CBA) efforts, TE 1 M-S-T-001 has been updated and was
sent out with an amendment to the RFP.

21 identifies specific areas in the Requirement column with [Schedule A of the CBA? EXAMPLE: Allied Trades PWS,

an “k*7 Allied Trades — Welding/Machining which aligns with SCA
position 23960.

TE 1 M-S-T Minimum Functional Labor Category 1 The referenced PWS task for LRC Ft. Carson is identified |The association of position titles equates to level of experience and

Hours: PWS Requirement: Maintenance-Repair Parts as CBA (**). However, there are no CBA job titles or complexity of skill sets. Considerations should be made for a

and Material Management (PWS 5.7) Administrative classifications that support this PWS task. Are offerors diverse level of position titles to maintain the diversity of types of

22 authorized to propose an SCA labor category that equipment and repairs. To better clarify/identify the associated
supports this PWS task requirement? workload TE 1 M-S-T-001 and TE 1G-005 Key and Specified Non Key
Positions have been updated and were sent out with an
amendment to the RFP.

TE 1G-005 (Key and Specified Non-Key Positions) and The TE 1G-005 (Key and Specified Non-Key Positions) The only position that requires a SECRET clearance is the Project

PWS1.3.2.1 specifies that the Program Manager is required to have a |Manager. TE 1G-005 has been updated to reflect Project manager
Secret Clearance. However, the PWS paragraph 1.3.2.1  |not Program Manager. An amendment to the RFP has been
states: "Contractor personnel that are in or expected to  |released.

23 fill a key position will have a SECRET security clearance at
time of notice to proceed unless otherwise noted." Will
the Government clarify if a SECRET clearance is required
for any key position other than the Program Manager?

RFP L.5.4.1.1 Macro Instructions Please confirm an offeror does NOT have to submit a An offeror does NOT have to submit a macro instruction document
macro instruction document IF excel documents do not  [IF Excel documents do not contain macros. No negative response is

24 contain macros (offerors won't be removed from needed.
competition for not submitting a negative response)?

Exhibit E TE 1G-005 Key and Specified Non-Key Positions [Exhibit E lists a Program Manager. Attachment 0001 PWS [TE 1G-005 has been updated to reflect Project Manager not

55 and Attachment 0001 PWS lists a Project Manager. Would the Government clarify Program Manager. An amendment to the RFP has been released.
which is the correct position title?

Exhibit E TE 1G-005 Key and Specified Non-Key Positions |Exhibit E description for the Instructor/Developer is for a |TE 1G-005 has been updated to reflect consistent position

26 License Examiner. Would the Government provide a descriptions for the Instructor/Developer. An amendment to the
corrected description for this title? RFP has been released.

RFP L.5.2.1.1( c)(6)(i) Section L.5.2.1.1( c)(6)(i) states "the Government An updated Attachment 0002 has been provided with the Key
required key position labor categories are prepopulated |Positions pre-populated. The Offeror must identify its associated
as identified at Exhibit E TE 1G-005 Key and Specified Non{FTEs for the pre-populated Key Positions. The Offeror's Attachment

27 Key Positions." There are no positions pre-populated on [0002 must identify the required Specified Non-Key positions using

Attachment 0002. Would the Government provide an
updated Attachment 0002 to include this information?

"(Non-Key)" following the Offeror Position Title; see example tab in
Attachment 0002.
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RFP L.5.2.1.1( ¢)(6)(vi)

Section L.5.2.1.1( c)(6)(vi) states "the offeror must insert
the proposed offeror position title and it must match the
labor category description found in either the CBA, SCA,
Exhibit E TE 1G-005 Key and Specified Non-Key Positions
or be provided by the offeror if exempt (e.g. manager,
supervisor). If SCA is identified, the offeror must also
provide the corresponding SCA labor code in the column
indicated as SCA code. In the event the labor code and
the offeror position title do not match, the SCA labor code|
will take precedence over the offeror position title.
Additionally, the offeror may insert the "duty title" in
order to better identify the functional nature of the
position." The Attachment 0002 example provided shows
the description column as matching the labor category
description from the CBA, SCA, Exhibit E, or offeror's title,
if Exempt. Did the Government intend for this section to
read Description in lieu of offeror position title?

An updated Attachment 0002 has been provided with the with
"offeror position title" and "Duty Title" columns.
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RFP L.5.2.1.1( c)(6)(vi)

Section L.5.2.1.1( c)(6)(vi) states "the offeror must insert
the proposed offeror position title and it must match the
labor category description found in either the CBA, SCA,
Exhibit E TE 1G-005 Key and Specified Non-Key Positions
or be provided by the offeror if exempt (e.g. manager,
supervisor). If SCA is identified, the offeror must also
provide the corresponding SCA labor code in the column
indicated as SCA code. In the event the labor code and
the offeror position title do not match, the SCA labor code|
will take precedence over the offeror position title.
Additionally, the offeror may insert the "duty title" in
order to better identify the functional nature of the
position." The Government refers to a "Duty Title" but no
such column exists in Attachment 0002. Would the
Government please clarify?

An updated Attachment 0002 has been provided with the with a
"Duty Title" column.
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Attachment 0007 DOL Wage Determination

Attachment 0007 identifies a hazardous pay differential:
"An 8 percent differential is applicable to employees
employed in a position that represents a high degree of
hazard when working with or in close proximity to
ordinance, explosives, and incendiary materials. A 4
percent differential is applicable to employees employed
in a position that represents a low degree of hazard when
working with or in close proximity to ordinance, or
employees possibly adjacent to explosives and incendiary
materials which involves potential injury..." Will the
Government specify which tasks for the TE 1 M-S-T
Minimum Functional Labor Category 1 Hours for LRC Fort
Carson require an 8 percent or 4 percent hazardous pay
differential?

The Government has updated Exhibit A TE 1 M-S-T-001 and Exhibit
E TE 1G-005 Key and Specified Non-Key Positions to provide
clarification on the HAZARD Differentials which are identified in
Attachment 0007.




